
Initial

Application 

Received:        01/03/2020

This application is placed in file for record.  It MAY or MAY NOT have been 
reviewed to be determined Administratively Complete 

Part I



Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number:   
Well Name:  
Pool:      

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)            NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 
 
 
 

December 28, 2019 
 

 
Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

 

1,200’ FNL & 1,990 FEL, Sec 9, T24S, R35E, Lea Co, NM 
 

 
Contents: 

1. Administrative Application Checklist. 

2. Form C-108: Application for Authority to Inject. 

3. Form C-108: Questions Answered. 

4. Formation Tops. 

5. Proposed Wellbore Diagram of Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD. 

6. One Mile Radius Map. 

7. Form C-102. 

8. Point Diversion Map. 

9. Water Well Samples, Water Column Information, and POD’s with Well Files. 

10. Water Sample Analyses for Area Wells. 

11. Legal Notice that was Run as Required in the Hobbs News Sun. 

12. Letter sent to Surface Owner and Leasehold Operator within One Mile 

of the Well Location. 

13. Certified Mail Receipts. 

14. Tabulation of Area wells (Possible Injection Zone Penetration). 

15. Plugged Well Data and Wellbore Diagram.  

16. Casing Assumptions. 
17. Circulating Medium Table 

18. General Drilling Plan. 

19. Well Control Procedures 

20. Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan. 

21. Emergency Contact List. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

FORM C-108 
Revised June 10, 2003 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I. PURPOSE:     __________Secondary Recovery       _________Pressure Maintenance     _________Disposal     _________Storage
Application qualifies for administrative approval?     __________Yes          __________No

II. OPERATOR: _____________________________________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS: ______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CONTACT PARTY: _______________________________________________________________PHONE: ________________ 

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection.
  Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project?     __________Yes     __________No
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: ______________________________________________________

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle
drawn around each proposed injection well.  This circle identifies the well's area of review.

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such
data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic
of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;
2. Whether the system is open or closed;
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected

produced water; and,
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a

chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby
wells, etc.).

*VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth.
Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total 
dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to 
be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well.  (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data
and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of
drinking water.

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.

XIV. Certification:  I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

NAME: __________________________________________________________TITLE: _________________________________

SIGNATURE:  ___________________________________________________________DATE: __________________________

E-MAIL ADDRESS:  ______________________________________________________
* If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted.

Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: _____________________________________________________

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office

BC&D Operating,  Inc.   (25670)

P.O Box 302 Hobbs, New Mexico 88241

Richard Hill (405) 837-8147

Richard Hill SVP Engineering

12/28/2019

rhill@wellconsultant.com
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Side 2 
 
 
 
III.  WELL DATA 
 
A.  The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  The data must be both in tabular and 

schematic form and shall include: 
 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 
 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

 
(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

 
(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

 
Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

 
B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  All items must be addressed for the initial well.  

Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different.  Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 
 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 
 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 
 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 
 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

 
(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

 
XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 
 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the 
surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

 
Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted.  Such proof shall consist of a 
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located.  The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

 
(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

 
(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 

Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 
 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 
 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. 
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

 
NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED. 

 
NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 4 of 72  

. .



Side 1           INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 

OPERATOR: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

WELL NAME & NUMBER: __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

WELL LOCATION: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
FOOTAGE LOCATION UNIT LETTER SECTION           TOWNSHIP             RANGE 

WELLBORE SCHEMATIC     WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA 
Surface Casing 

Hole Size: ________________________ Casing Size:____________________ 

Cemented with: _________________ sx. or _________________________ ft3 

Top of Cement: ____________________ Method Determined: _____________ 

Intermediate Casing 

Hole Size: ________________________ Casing Size:____________________ 

Cemented with: _________________ sx. or _________________________ ft3 

Top of Cement: ____________________ Method Determined: _____________ 

Production Casing 

Hole Size: ________________________ Casing Size:____________________ 

Cemented with: _________________ sx. or _________________________ ft3 

Top of Cement: ____________________ Method Determined: _____________ 

Total Depth: ______________________ 

Injection Interval 

______________________________feet to____________________________ 

(Perforated or Open Hole; indicate which) 

BC&D Operating,  Inc.   (25670)

Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD

1,200' FNL & 1,990' FEL B 9 24S 35E

Please see attached wellbore schematic in the following pages.

15,500' 17,500
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Side 2 

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 

Tubing Size: _____________________________Lining Material: _____________________________ 

Type of Packer: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Packer Setting Depth: ______________________ 

Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable): __________________________________________ 

Additional Data 

1. Is this a new well drilled for injection?   _______Yes  _______No 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? __________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. Name of the Injection Formation: ___________________________________________________

3. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): ________________________________________________

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)?  List all such perforated
intervals and give plugging detail, i.e. sacks of cement or plug(s) used. _____________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

5. Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed
injection zone in this area: ________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

4-1/2" TCPC Permanent Packer w/ High Temp Elastomer & Full Inconel

Duoline4-1/2"

15,850'

SWD; Dev - Fuss

Dev - Fuss

Wolfcamp @ 11,800'Bone Spring at 8,050',

Atoka @ 13,120', Marrow @ 13,560'

Yates - Seven Rivers @ 3,589',

No
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147

III. Well Data

A. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in
tabular and schematic form and shall include:

1. Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the

section.

• Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD, Sec 9, T24S, R35E, 1,200’ FNL & 1,990’ FEL.

2. Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and

how such top was determined.

3. A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.

• 4-1/2” (0 – 15,800’) OD, Internally Plastic-Coated tubing set 50’ – 100’ above open hole.

4. The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or

assembly used.

• 4-1/2” TCPC Permanent packer w/ high temp elastomer & full Inconel.

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be
addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information
shown on schematics need not be repeated.

1. The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.

• Injection Formation Devonian-Silurian Formations

• Pool Name: SWD (Devonian-Fusselman)

2. The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.

• 15,500’ – 17,500’ (15,500 - 15,900 cased hole and not perforated), (15,900' - 17,500' OH)

Casing Size Setting Depth Sack of Cement Hole Size Top of Cement Determined 

20" 1,250' 1,205 26" Surface Circulate 

13-3/8" 5,200' 1,970 17-1/2" Surface Circulate 

9-5/8" 12,650' 2,050 12-1/4" Surface Circulate 

7" 12,450' - 15,900' 350 8-1/2" 12,450' Circulate 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147

3. State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.

• New well drilled for injection.

4. Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge

plugs used to seal off such perforations.

• N/A

5. Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the

well, if any.

• Next Higher:

➢ Morrow 13,560’
➢ Atoka 13,120’
➢ Wolfcamp 11,800’
➢ Bone Spring/Avalon 8,050’
➢ Yates 3,589’.

• Next Lower:

➢ None

 IV. 
1. Is this an expansion of an existing project? __________Yes __________No

V. 

1. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-
half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of
review.

• See attached map.

VI. 
1. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the

proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled,
location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

• See attachment.

x

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 8 of 72  

. .



BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;

• Average 30,000 BWPD, Max 40,000 BWPD.

• Rate will also be determined by maximum pressure. (.2 psi/ft to top of injection interval).

2. Whether the system is open or closed;

• Closed System, Commercial SWD

3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;

• Average injection pressure: 2,500 psi (surface pressure).

• Maximum injection pressure: 3,100 psi (surface pressure).

4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation 

if other than reinjected produced water; and,

• The injection fluid is to be locally produced water. It is expected that the source water will 
predominantly be from the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations. Attached are produced water 
sample analyses that feature samples from the Delaware, Bone Spring, and Wolfcamp formations.

5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil and gas at or within one mile of 

the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be 
measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.)

• The disposal interval is non-productive. No water samples are available from the surrounding are

VIII. 

1. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic

name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of

drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less)

overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to be immediately underlying the

injection interval. Underground sources of drinking water within 1-mile of the proposed location.

• The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale

and above the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major

groups, the Wristen Buildups and Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more

abundant. The Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to

grainstone and boundstone textures. Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary

and secondary development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia)
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 

 

features that allow for higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains 

two end-member reservoir facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most 

of the porosity and permeability found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These 

particular characteristics allow for this formation to be a salt water disposal horizon. 

• There is one well within one mile of the proposed location. Water wells in the surrounding area have an 

average depth of 507’ and an average water depth of 300’ generally producing from the Santa Rosa. The 

upper Rustler may also be another USDW and will be protected. 

• The Santa Rosa Sandstone consists primarily of red, white, gray or greenish-gray and varies from 

a fine grain to coarse grain sandstone. In the vicinity of the Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

it occurs at a depth of around 700’ to 900’. In this area the Santa Rosa is of minor hydrological 

significance and there are no Santa Rosa water wells in the vicinity of the well in application. 

Consequently, the Santa Rosa quality in this area is not known. However, over southern Lea 

County it yields small quantities of water, with some reports of wells producing 100 gpm. Santa 

Rosa water in the southern part of the county usually has high sulfate content. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formation Tops 
 Depth (TVD) 

Rustler  1,190' 

Top Salt  1,280' 

Base Salt  3,700' 

Top Capitan Reef  3,728' 

Base Capitan Reef  5,050' 

Delaware  5,220' 

Bell Canyon  5,300' 

Cherry Canyon  6,200' 

Brushy Canyon  7,720' 

Bone Spring  8,920' 

Wolfcamp  11,800' 

Strawn  12,622' 

Atoka  13,120' 

Morrow Lime  13,564' 

Barnet  14,485' 

Chester  15,115' 

Mississippian Lime  15,226' 

Woodford  15,632' 

Devonian  15,882' 

Fusselman  16,920' 

Montoya  17,700' 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 
 

IX. 
1. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 

 

• Stimulate with up to 50,000 gallons of acid. 
 

 

X. 

1. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the 

division, they need not resubmitted. 

 

• There are no logs or test data on the well. 

• During drilling operations. 
 

➢ 0 – 1,250’ mudlogging. 
➢ 1,250’ – 5,200’ mudlogging and full suite of logs consisting of GR/CNL/CDN/CBL to identify 

the Capitan Reef. 

➢ 5,200’ – 12,650’ mudlogging, gamma and CBL. 
➢ 12,650’ – 15,900’ mudlogging, gamma and CBL. 
➢ 15,900’ – 17,700’ mudlogging an GR/CNL/CDN/CBL. 

 

XI. 
 

1. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) 
within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 
 

• There is one well producing within one mile of the proposed location. 

• Please attached water analysis. 
 
 

 

XII. 
1. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available 

geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection 

between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water. 

 

• BC&D Operating, Inc. has reviewed and examined geologic and engineering data in the area of 

interest for the Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD and have found no evidence of faults or other 

hydrologic connections between Devonian disposal zones and underground sources of drinking 

water. 

 

 
XIII.  

1. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 
 

• Please see “Proof of Notice” attachments. 
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Formation  Tops Formation  Tops

Lamar 5,320' Anhydrite 820'

Delaware Sand 5,367' Salt 1250'

Cherry Canyon 6,261' Delaware 5245'

Bonespring Shale 8,905' Wolfcamp 10,718'

Bonespring Lime 9,075' Atoka 12,980'

Barnet 14,485'

Chester 15,115'

Mississippi 15,226'

Woodford 15,632'

Devonian 15,882'

Formation Tops Formation Tops

Rustler 1,190' Delaware 5,322'

Tansill (Capitan) 3,728' Cherry Canyon 6,382'

Cherry Canyon 6,542' Brushy Canyon 7,708'

Brushy Canyon 7,743' Bone Spring Lime 9,306'

Bone Spring 9,048' Wolfcamp Shale 12,150'

1st Bone Spring Sd 9,920' Strawn 13,000'

Wolfcamp 11,767' Atoka Shale 13,376'

Strawn 12,622' Morrow Lime 13,870'

Atoka 13,120' Morrow Clastics 14,132'

Morrow Lime 13,750' Middle Morrow 14,776'

Morrow Clastics 14,070' Lower Morrow 15,287'

Morrow "D" Marker 14,600'

Custer Mountain Unit #1

Cinta Roja 10 #1

Aztec State

1,980' FSL & 1,980' FWL, Sec 9 T24S R35E

1,980' FNL & 1,650' FWL, Sec 10 T24S R35E

1,650' FNL & 1,980' FEL, Sec 16 T24S R35E

Cinta Roja 17 Federal #1

1,980' FNL & 2,310' FEL, Sec 17 T24S R35E
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Hole Size 26"

Casing 20" - 94# J-55 BTC Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 1,250'

Cement: 560 sxs tail, 1.35 yield, class C + additives

645 sxs lead, 1.75 yield, class C + additives

Cement Top: Surface - (circulated) Surface

Hole Size 17.5"

Casing 13-3/8" - 61# L-80HC BTC Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 5,220'

Cement: 490 sxs tail, 1.33 yield, Class C 50/50 + additives

1480 sxs lead, 1.75 yield, Class C + additives

Cement Top: Surface - (circulated) Intermediate #1

ECP/DV Tool

Hole Size 12.25"

Casing 9-5/8" - 40# L-80HC BTC Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 12,650'

Cement: Stage 1 - 520 sxs tail, 1.2 yield, Class H + additives

Stage 1 - 620 sxs lead, 2.0 yield, Class H 50/50 + additives

Stage 2 - 260 sxs tail, 1.33 yield, Class C + additives

Stage 2 - 650 sxs lead, 2.5 yield, Class C 50/50 + additives

Cement Top: Surface - (circulated)

ECP/DV Tool: 5,500'

Intermediate #3 - (Liner)

Hole Size 8.5" Intermediate #2

Casing 7" - 32# P-110HC BTC SpCL Casing

Depth Top: 12,450'

Depth Bottom: 15,900

Cement: 350 sxs tail, 1.33 yield, Class H 50/50 + additives

Cement Top: 12,450' - (Volumetric)

Hole Size 6" Intermediate #3 (Liner)

Casing Open Hole

Depth Top: 15,900'

Depth Bottom: 17,700'

Inj Interval: 15,500' - 15,900' (Cased hole non perforated)

15,900' - 17,500' (Open-Hole Completion)

Tubing

Tubing Depth: 15,800' Open Hole

Tubing: 4-1/2" 11.6# N-80 Duoline

Packer Depth: 15,850'

Packer: 4-1/2" TCPC Permanent packer w/ high temp elastomer & full 

Intermediate #2 - (Conventional)

Intermediate #4 - (Open Hole)

BC&D Operating, Inc

Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD

1,200' FNL & 1,990' FEL

Sec 9, T24S, R35E

Surface - (Conventional)

Intermediate #1 - (Conventional)

Lea County, NM
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                      J a l  P u b l i c  L i b r a r y  T r u s t  9 - 2 4 - 3 5  S W D       

U.S. BLM, Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P
Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN,
Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong
Kong), (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User

Override 1

Override 1

Well Locations - Small Scale

Active

New

Plugged

Cancelled

11/30/2019, 8:29:18 AM
0 0.75 1.50.38 mi

0 1 20.5 km

1:36,112

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
NM OCD Oil and Gas Map. http://nm-emnrd.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
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Certificate Number

Signature & Seal of Professional Surveyor:
Date of Survey

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

Printed Name

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

DateSignature

Gary G. Eidson 12641
Ronald J. Eidson 3239

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

E-mail Address

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief.

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Consolidation Code

Property Code

OGRID No.

TownshipSectionUL or lot No.

Joint or InfillDedicated Acres

DISTRICT III

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT II

DISTRICT I

API Number

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
DISTRICT IV

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Property Name

North/South line Feet from the

BC & D OPERATING, INC
Elevation

East/West line County

3376'

Range

Operator Name

Lot Idn Feet from the

Surface Location

Order No.

JAL PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUST 9-24-35 SWD

Submit one copy to appropriate

Pool Name

Well Number

AMENDED REPORT

Pool Code

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 2011

B 9 24-S 35-E 1200 NORTH 1990 EAST LEA

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

District Office

TownshipSectionUL or lot No. North/South line Feet from the East/West line CountyRange Lot Idn Feet from the

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

NOVEMBER 11, 2019

JWSC W.O.: 19.11.1238LSL

I hereby certify that the information herein is true and 
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, and 
that this organization either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest in the land including the 
proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this 
well at this location pursuant to a contract with an owner 
of such mineral or working interest, or to a voluntary 
pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order 
heretofore entered by the division.
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Richard Hill

rhill@wellconsultant.com

12/28/2019
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NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Consolidation Code

Property Code

OGRID No.

TownshipSectionUL or lot No.

Joint or InfillDedicated Acres

DISTRICT III

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT II

DISTRICT I

API Number

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
DISTRICT IV

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Property Name

North/South line Feet from the

Elevation

East/West line CountyRange

Operator Name

Lot Idn Feet from the

Surface Location

Order No.

Submit one copy to appropriate

Pool Name

Well Number

AMENDED REPORT

Pool Code

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 2011

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

District Office

TownshipSectionUL or lot No. North/South line Feet from the East/West line CountyRange Lot Idn Feet from the

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

Scale:1"=2000'

LEGEND

BC & D OPERATING, INC 3376'

JAL PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUST 9-24-35 SWD

B 9 24-S 35-E 1200 NORTH 1990 EAST LEA

NOVEMBER 11, 2019

JWSC W.O.: 19.11.1238

Certificate Number

Signature & Seal of Professional Surveyor:
Date of Survey

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

Gary G. Eidson 12641
Ronald J. Eidson 3239

LSL  

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief.
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VICINITY MAP

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES 

SINCE 1946 

JOHN WEST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N. DAL PASO   HOBBS, N.M.   88240

(575) 393-3117   www.jwsc.biz

TBPLS# 10021000
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TOPOGRAPHIC AND ACCESS ROAD MAP

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES 

SINCE 1946 

JOHN WEST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N. DAL PASO   HOBBS, N.M.   88240

(575) 393-3117   www.jwsc.biz

TBPLS# 10021000
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JAL PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUST
9-24-35 SWD #1
ELEV. 3375.8'
NAD 27 NME
LAT.=32.235880° N
LONG.=103.369917° W
NAD 83 NME
LAT.=32.236005° N
LONG.=103.370387° W

JAL PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUST 9-24-35 SWD #1 WELL LOCATED
1200 FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE AND 1990 FEET FROM THE

EAST LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, N.M.P.M., LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

BC & D OPERATING, INC

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES 

SINCE 1946 

JOHN WEST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N. DAL PASO   HOBBS, N.M.   88240

(575) 393-3117   www.jwsc.biz

TBPLS# 10021000

N

WELL SITE PLAN
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8 FEE

JAL PUBLIC
LIBRARY TRUST 9-24-35

NOTE

SURVEY FOR AN ACCESS ROAD
CROSSING SECTION 9,

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, N.M.P.M.
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

BC & D OPERATING, INC

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES 

SINCE 1946 

JOHN WEST SURVEYING COMPANY
412 N. DAL PASO   HOBBS, N.M.   88240

(575) 393-3117   www.jwsc.biz

TBPLS# 10021000
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LEGEND

DESCRIPTION
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Radius 1 mi

CP-00845-POD1

CP-00573

CP-00365-POD1

CP-00366-POD1

CP-01513-POD1

OSE PUBLIC PRINT

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, Esri, HERE,
Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user
community, Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar
Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and

Override 1

Override 1

OSE District Boundary

GIS WATERS PODs

Active

Plugged

PLSSFirstDivision

PLSSTownship

BLM Land Grant

11/22/2019, 9:17:10 AM
0 0.4 0.80.2 mi

0 0.6 1.20.3 km

1:18,799

Printed from Public Web Map
Unofficial Map from OSE POD Locations Web Application

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 26 of 72  

. .



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

RE: CP 01513 POD 1

HOBBS, NM 88241

P. O. BOX 302

DONNIE HILL JR.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/09/19  11:32.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12.  Accreditation applies to 

drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*).  For a 

complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B    Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)

Method EPA 524.2    Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 552.2    Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

December 17, 2019

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

P. O. BOX 302
DONNIE HILL JR.HOBBS NM, 88241
(575) 942-2005

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

CP 01513 POD 1 Reported:

17-Dec-19 09:33NOT GIVEN

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

H904102-01CP 01513 POD 1 09-Dec-19 11:3208-Dec-19 16:00Water

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

P. O. BOX 302
DONNIE HILL JR.HOBBS NM, 88241
(575) 942-2005

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

CP 01513 POD 1 Reported:

17-Dec-19 09:33NOT GIVEN

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

CP 01513 POD 1

H904102-01 (Water)

AnalystMDL

Cardinal Laboratories

Inorganic Compounds

10-Dec-195.00 mg/L 1 9112607 310.1ACAlkalinity, Bicarbonate 249

10-Dec-191.00 mg/L 1 9112607 310.1ACAlkalinity, Carbonate <1.00

11-Dec-194.00 mg/L 1 9120305 4500-Cl-BACChloride* 76.0

10-Dec-191.00 uS/cm 1 9121003 120.1ACConductivity 807

10-Dec-190.100 pH Units 1 9121003 9045ACpH* 6.92

12-Dec-1925.0 mg/L 2.5 9121201 375.4ACSulfate* 71.1

13-Dec-195.00 mg/L 1 9120506 160.1ACTDS* 477

10-Dec-194.00 mg/L 1 9112607 310.1ACAlkalinity, Total* 204

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)

13-Dec-191.00 mg/L 10 B912102 EPA200.7AESCalcium* 78.1

13-Dec-191.00 mg/L 10 B912102 EPA200.7AESMagnesium* 30.8

13-Dec-1910.0 Jmg/L 10 B912102 EPA200.7AESPotassium* 0.6772.94

13-Dec-1910.0 mg/L 10 B912102 EPA200.7AESSodium* 32.5

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

P. O. BOX 302
DONNIE HILL JR.HOBBS NM, 88241
(575) 942-2005

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

CP 01513 POD 1 Reported:

17-Dec-19 09:33NOT GIVEN

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Batch 9112607 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9112607-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Dec-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 1.00 mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 5.00 5.00 mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 4.00 4.00 mg/L

LCS (9112607-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Dec-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 80-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 318 12.5 80-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 260 10.0 250 80-120104mg/L

LCS Dup (9112607-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Dec-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 2080-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 318 12.5 2080-120 0.00mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 260 10.0 250 2080-120104 0.00mg/L

Batch 9120305 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9120305-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Dec-19

Chloride ND 4.00 mg/L

LCS (9120305-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Dec-19

Chloride 104 4.00 100 80-120104mg/L

LCS Dup (9120305-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Dec-19

Chloride 104 4.00 100 2080-120104 0.00mg/L

Batch 9120506 - Filtration

Blank (9120506-BLK1) Prepared: 05-Dec-19 Analyzed: 09-Dec-19

TDS ND 5.00 mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

P. O. BOX 302
DONNIE HILL JR.HOBBS NM, 88241
(575) 942-2005

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

CP 01513 POD 1 Reported:

17-Dec-19 09:33NOT GIVEN

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Batch 9120506 - Filtration

LCS (9120506-BS1) Prepared: 05-Dec-19 Analyzed: 09-Dec-19

TDS 540 527 80-120102mg/L

Duplicate (9120506-DUP1) Prepared: 05-Dec-19 Analyzed: 09-Dec-19Source: H904051-01

TDS 2440 5.00 2370 202.96mg/L

Batch 9121003 - General Prep - Wet Chem

LCS (9121003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Dec-19

Conductivity 105000 100000 80-120105uS/cm

pH 7.11 7.00 90-110102pH Units

Duplicate (9121003-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Dec-19Source: H904102-01

pH 6.92 0.100 6.92 200.00pH Units

Conductivity 811 1.00 807 200.494uS/cm

Batch 9121201 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9121201-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Dec-19

Sulfate ND 10.0 mg/L

LCS (9121201-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Dec-19

Sulfate 21.3 10.0 20.0 80-120106mg/L

LCS Dup (9121201-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Dec-19

Sulfate 18.9 10.0 20.0 2080-12094.4 11.9mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BC & D OPERATING

P. O. BOX 302
DONNIE HILL JR.HOBBS NM, 88241
(575) 942-2005

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

CP 01513 POD 1 Reported:

17-Dec-19 09:33NOT GIVEN

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7) - Quality Control

Green Analytical Laboratories

Batch B912102 - Total Rec. 200.7/200.8/200.2

Blank (B912102-BLK1) Prepared: 12-Dec-19 Analyzed: 13-Dec-19

Potassium ND 1.00 mg/L

Sodium ND 1.00 mg/L

Magnesium ND 0.100 mg/L

Calcium ND 0.100 mg/L

LCS (B912102-BS1) Prepared: 12-Dec-19 Analyzed: 13-Dec-19

Calcium 4.06 0.100 4.00 85-115102mg/L

Magnesium 20.5 0.100 20.0 85-115103mg/L

Sodium 3.05 1.00 3.24 85-11594.0mg/L

Potassium 8.08 1.00 8.00 85-115101mg/L

LCS Dup (B912102-BSD1) Prepared: 12-Dec-19 Analyzed: 13-Dec-19

Sodium 2.97 1.00 3.24 2085-11591.7 2.55mg/L

Potassium 7.85 1.00 8.00 2085-11598.1 2.90mg/L

Calcium 3.91 0.100 4.00 2085-11597.7 3.85mg/L

Magnesium 19.9 0.100 20.0 2085-11599.6 2.98mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

J Estimated conentration.  Analyte concentration between MDL and RL.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 8
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
1 24S1 65444710 1250CP 00366 POD1 LE 4CP 35E 3567834*

1 24S4 65465710 405 105CP 00573 LE 1CP 35E 3003567638*

3 24S1 65436010 190CP 00845 POD1 LECP 35E 3567130*

1 24S3 65418410 186CP 01513 POD1 LE 3CP 35E 3567350

 Average Depth to Water: 300

300

Minimum Depth: 300

Maximum Depth:

4Record Count:

Basin/County Search:

Capitan LeaBasin: County:

PLSS Search:

35ETownship:Section(s): Range:3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10,
15, 16, 17

24S

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

11/22/19 9:00 AM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

1Page 1 of

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help
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11/20/2019 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00366&suffix=…

nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00366&suffix=POD1 1/1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP  00366 POD1      4 1 1 10 24S 35E 654447 3567834*

x

Driller License: Driller Company:

Driller Name: GULF OIL CORP.                                    

Drill Start Date: Drill Finish Date: 10/26/1961 Plug Date:

Log File Date: PCW Rcv Date: Source:

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 50 GPM

Casing Size: 13.63 Depth Well: 1250 feet Depth Water:

x

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

11/20/19 2:18 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

 

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 36 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 37 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 38 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 39 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 40 of 72  

. .



11/20/2019 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00573&suffix=

nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00573&suffix= 1/1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP  00573          1 4 1 10 24S 35E 654657 3567638*

x

Driller License: 46 Driller Company: ABBOTT BROTHERS COMPANY                          

Driller Name: ABBOTT, MURRELL                                  

Drill Start Date: 09/28/1978 Drill Finish Date: 10/12/1978 Plug Date: 11/01/1978

Log File Date: 10/19/1978 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 20 GPM

Casing Size: 5.50 Depth Well: 405 feet Depth Water: 300 feet

x

Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description

300 405 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
x

Casing Perforations: Top Bottom

355 405
x

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

11/20/19 2:16 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY
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11/20/2019 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00845&suffix=…

nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=00845&suffix=POD1 1/1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP  00845 POD1      1 3 10 24S 35E 654360 3567130*

x

Driller License: 122 Driller Company: UNKNOWN                                          

Driller Name: WAGNER DRILLING                                  

Drill Start Date: Drill Finish Date: 01/01/1962 Plug Date:

Log File Date: PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Casing Size: 6.00 Depth Well: 190 feet Depth Water:

x

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

11/20/19 2:07 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY
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11/22/2019 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=01513&suffix=…

nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=CP&nbr=01513&suffix=POD1 1/1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP  01513 POD1      3 3 1 10 24S 35E 654184 3567350

x

Driller License: 1607 Driller Company: DURAN DRILLING                                    

Driller Name: DURNA, LUIS A. (TONY)                            

Drill Start Date: 06/29/2015 Drill Finish Date: 06/30/2015 Plug Date:

Log File Date: 07/13/2015 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 1 GPM

Casing Size: 6.00 Depth Well: 186 feet Depth Water:

x

Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description

178 181 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
x

Casing Perforations: Top Bottom

165 185
x

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

11/22/19 8:47 AM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

 

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 43 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 44 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 45 of 72  

. .



  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 46 of 72  

. .



Advertising
Invoice

Hobbs Daily News-Sun
201 N Thorp
P. O. Box 850
Hobbs, NM 88241

Phone: 575-393-2123
Fax: 575-397-0610
URL: www.hobbsnews.com

1

RICHARD  HILL
BC&D OPERATING
PO BOX 302
HOBBS , NM 88241

Cust#: 67115820

Date:

Ad #: 00236120
Phone:

Salesperson: Ad Taker: Kayla

Description Amount

Class:

(405)837-8147
11/14/2019

672LEGAL NOTICE  NOVEMBER 17, 201Sort Line:

Start Stop Ins. Cost/Day

AFF2 Affidavits (Legals) 6.25
BOLD bold 1.00

11/17/2019 11/17/201907 07 Daily News-Sun 43.561 43.56

Total Due 54.27

Prepaid:
Net:
Tax:

Total:

Payment Reference:Ad Text:

LEGAL NOTICE
NOVEMBER 17, 2019

BC&D Operating, INC, P.O. BOX 302 Hobbs, NM 88241, is filing a
form C-108 (Application for Authorization to inject) with the Oil
Conservation Division seeking administrative approval to utilize the Jal
Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD as a Commercial Salt Water
Disposal well.

The Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD is located at 1,200’ FNL &
1,990 FEL, Sec. 9, T24S, R35E, Lea County New Mexico. The well
will dispose of water produced from oil and gas wells into the

50.81
3.46

54.27
0.00
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 

 

 November 14, 2019 
 

 
BC&D Operating, INC, P.O. BOX 302 Hobbs, NM 88241, is filing a form C-108 (Application for 

Authorization to inject) with the Oil Conservation Division seeking administrative approval to utilize the 

Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD as a Commercial Salt Water Disposal well. 

The Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD is located at 1,200’ FNL & 1,990 FEL, Sec. 9, T24S, R35E, 

Lea County New Mexico. The well will dispose of water produced from oil and gas wells into the 

Devonian-Silurian Formations from 15,500’ – 17,500’ at a maximum rate of 40,000 barrel of water 

per day with a maximum pressure of 3,100 psi. 

Interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 

South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

Additional information can be obtained by contacting BC&D Operating, Inc at (405) 837-8147. 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 

November 29, 2019 
 

 
Surface Owner / Offset Operators 

 

 
Re: Notification of Application for Authorization to Inject into the Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD. 

 

 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 

 

 
BC&D Operating, Inc is seeking administrative approval to utilize the Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

(new drill) as a Salt Water Disposal well. As required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Rules, 

we are notifying you of the following proposed salt water disposal well. This letter is a notice only and no 

action is required unless you have questions or objections. 

 

 
Well: Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

 

Proposed Disposal Zone: Devonian Formation (15,500’ – 17,500’) 
 

                            Location:   1,200’ FNL & 1,990 FEL, Sec. 9, T24S, R35E, Lea Co., NM 
 

Applicants Name: BC&D Operating, Inc 
 

Applicants Address: P.O. Box 302, Hobbs, NM 88241 
 

 
This application for water disposal well will be filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. If 

they determine the application complies with the applicable regulations, then it will be approved. The 

New Mexico Conservation Division address is 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe NM 87505 and their 

phone number is (505) 476-3460. 

 

 
Please call Richard Hill with BC&D Operating, Inc if you have any questions at (405) 837-8147. 

 

 
Sincerely, 

Richard Hill 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
U.S. – BLM 
620 E. Green St. 

Carlsbad, NM 88220 

 

NM State Land Office 

310 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Santa Fe, NM 87501 

 

Jal Public Library Fund 

P.O. Box 178 

Jal NM 88252-0178 

 

Rubert F. Madera 

P.O. Box 2795 

Ruidoso NM 88355 

 

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P 

6301 Deauville Blvd. 

Midland, Tx 79706 

 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 

104 S. Pecos St 

Midland, Tx 79701 

 

Magnum Hunter Production 

600 N Marienfeld Street 

Midland, Tx 79701 

 

McKay Petroleum Corp 

P.O. Box 2014 

Roswell, NM 88202 

 

Blackbeard Operating 

200 N. Loraine, Suite 300 

Midland, Tx 79701 

 

COG Operating, LLC 

One Concho Center  

600 W Illinois Ave 

Midland, Tx 79701 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 

 

Devon Energy Production Co LP 

333 West Sheridan Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

 

Diamondback Energy 

500 W Texas Ave #1200 

Midland, Tx 79701 

 

Robert E. Landreth 

110 W. Louisiana 

Midland, Tx 79701 

 

Franklin Mountain Energy 

2401 E 2nd Ave, Suite 300 

Denver, Co 80206 
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API Well Name Well Number Operator County Target Formation TD (MD) TD (TVD) Well Status Spud Date Drill Type Section Township Range

30025207560000 Custer Mountain Unit 1 Chesapeake Energy Lea Morrow 16590 16590 P&A 8/29/1963 V 9 24S 35E

30002526080000 Cinta Rojo 10 Concho Resources Lea Morrow 14600 14600 Active 11/4/1978 V 10 24S 35E

30025273510000 Cinta Rojo 8 Chevron Lea Morrow 14552 14552 Active 5/6/1981 V 8 24S 35E

30025370470000 Cinta Rojo 8 Chevron Lea Morrow 14400 14400 Active 1/24/2005 V 8 24S 35E

30025375380000 Cinta Rojo 3 Occidental Petro Lea Morrow 14404 14404 Active 11/27/2005 V 5 24S 35E

30025261800000 Cinta Rojo 4 Franklin Mountain Energy Lea Morrow 14340 14340 Active 2/24/1979 V 4 24S 35E

30025300620000 Cinta Rojo 17 Fed Com 1 Enron Oil & Gas Lea Morrow 15350 15350 P&A 12/6/1987 V 17 24S 35E
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Hole Size

Casing 20" - 94# H-40  Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 390

Cement: 580 sxs

Cement Top: Surface - (circulated) Surface

Hole Size

Casing 13-3/8" - 61#  N-80 Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 5,240'

Cement: 4,709 sxs 

Cement Top: Surface - (circulated) Intermediate #1

Hole Size

Casing 9-5/8" - 47# P-110 Casing

Depth Top: Surface

Depth Bottom: 12,456'

Cement:

Cement Top:

Intermediate #3 - (Liner)

Hole Size Intermediate #2

Casing 7" 

Depth Top: 12,118'

Depth Bottom: 15,360'

Cement:

Cement Top: 12,118' 

Hole Size Intermediate #3 (Liner)

Casing Open Hole

Depth Top:

Depth Bottom: 16,590' DST with no fluid entry

Open Hole

Perfed at 1,100', Squeezed 

120 sxs, TOC 912'

Perfed at 440', squeezed 

290 sxs to surface

Perfed at 8,935', unable to 

squeeze

Perfed at 5,370', squeezed 

60 sxs, TOC 5,154'.

Perfed at 3,500', squeezed 

60 sxs, TOC 3,327'.

50 sxs plug 15,295' - 15,558'

Cast Iron Bridge plug at 15,100' 

with 2 sxs cment.

Cast Iron Bridge plug at 14,128'. 

80 sxs cement plug 13,460' - 

14,128'.'

30 sxs cement plug 11,417' - 

11,625'.  Top tagged.

Perfed at 11,575', unable to 

squeeze

Intermediate #2 - (Conventional)

Intermediate #4 - (Open Hole)

Custer Mountain Federal Unit 1

1,980' FSL & 1,980' FWL

Sec 9, T24S, R35E

Surface - (Conventional)

Intermediate #1 - (Conventional)

Lea County, NM

50 sxs cement plug 10,386' - 

10,680'.  

Perfed at 10,680', unable to 

squeeze

50 sxs cement plug 8,634' - 

8,985'.  
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Well: Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD

Section Hole Size Csg Size Drift From (MD) To (MD) From (TVD) To (TVD)
Tapered 

String
Weight (lbs) Grade Conn. Collapse Burst

Body 

Tension

Joint 

Tension
Dry/Buoyant

Mud Weight 

(ppg)

Surface 26.000 20 18.937 0 1250 0 1250 No 94 J-55 BTC 520 2110 1480 1402 Dry 8.4

Intermediate #1 17.500 13.375 12.359 0 5200 0 5200 No 61 HCL-80 BTC 2060 4500 1399.00 1399 Dry 9.7

Intermediate #2 12.250 9.625 8.679 0 12650 0 12650 No 40 HCL-80 BTC 3870 5750 916.00 947 Dry 9.2

Intermediate #3 8.500 7 6 12450 15900 12450 15900 No 32 P110HC SpCL BTC 11890 12450 1025.00 1053 Dry 12.5

Section Csg Size Weight (lbs) Grade Collapse Burst
Body 

Tension

Joint 

Tension
Hole Size Conn. Tube OD Drift Conn. OD

Surface 20 94 J-55 1.919 7.786 12.596 11.932 26.000 BTC 20.000 18.937 21.000

Intermediate #1 13.375 61 HCL-80 1.393 3.043 4.410 4.410 17.500 BTC 13.375 12.359 14.375

Intermediate #2 9.625 40 HCL-80 1.184 1.759 1.810 1.872 12.250 BTC 9.625 8.679 10.625

Intermediate #3 7 32 P110HC 1.739 1.821 2.015 2.070 8.500 SpCL BTC 7.000 6.000 7.375

Collapse 1.125

Burst 1.125

Body Tension 2

Joint Tension 2

BC&D Operating, Inc

Engineering Notes:

Please see the the special clearance BTC conn. Being used with 7" casing.  It has a coupling OD of 7.375" 

and will yield a 0.563" clearance inside of open hole.  All collapse values assume vacated pipe with a gas 

gradient of .22 psi/ft.  Body and joint tension values assume vacated pipe with no bouyancy factors.

Casing Assumptions

Safety Factors

Criteria

Clearance

Tube Clearance Conn. Clearance

3.000 2.500

2.063 1.563

1.313 0.813

0.750 0.563
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Well: Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD

Section Hole Size Top Depth
Bottom 

Depth
Mud Type

Min Mud 

Weight (ppg)

Max Mud Weight 

(ppg)

Gel Strength 

(lbs/100 

sqft)

PH Viscosity
Salinity 

(ppm)
Filtration Additional Characteristics

Surface 26.000 0 1250 Fresh Water 8.4 8.4 - 7.5-8.5 28-36 - N/C

Intermediate #1 17.500 1250 5300 Brine Water 9.7 10 - 10-10.5 28-36 - N/C Lost Circulation Control

Intermediate #2 12.250 5300 12650 Cut Brine 9 9.3 - 10-10.5 28-36 - N/C Lost Circulation Control

Intermidiate #3 8.500 12650 15900 Oil Based Mud 11.3 11.3 55-65 N/C 70/30%

Production 6.000 15900 17700 Cut Brine 9 9 - 9 28-36 - -

Circulating Medium Table

BC&D Operating, Inc
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147

Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

Drilling plan 

Surface Hole 

• Drill 26” hole to 1,250’ and R&C 20” 94# J-55 BTC casing. A lead and a tail slurry will be pumped with

top of cement at surface (150% excess on lead and 50% excess on tail). Directional surveys will be

take taken for directional control. The mud will be a freshwater system with a weight of 8.4 ppg. A

5M BOPE system will be installed and tested before drilling out the 20” casing shoe. Casing shoe

depth will be 25’ into the rustler and determined by mud logger.

Intermediate 1 

• Drill 17-1/2” hole to 5,220’ and R&C 13-3/8” 61# HCL-10 BTC casing. A lead and a tail slurry will be 
pumped with top of cement at surface (150% excess on lead and 100% excess on tail). Directional 
surveys will be take taken for directional control. The mud will be a cut brine system with weight 
of 8.4 – 8.9 ppg using loss circulation control. Any broken connection will be tested for well 
control. Casing shoe depth will be 100’ past the base of the Capitan Reef and determined by mud 
logger. Full suite of logs consisting on GR/CNL/CDN will be ran to identify Capitan Reef. A cement 
bond log will be ran after casing is cemented in place. All information gathered on the Capitan 
Reef will be shared with NMOCD for future study and analysis.

Intermediate 2

• Drill 12-1/4” hole to 12,650’ and R&C 9-5/8” 40# HCL-80 BTC casing. A Two stage cement job will 
be performed with the DV tool at 5,500’. A lead and a tail cement will be pumped on both stages. 
Stage 2 cement will be circulated to surface (150% excess on lead and 100% excess on tail). 
Directional surveys will be take taken for directional control. The mud will be a cut brine system 
with a weight of 9.4 – 10 ppg using loss circulation control. A 10M BOPE system will be installed 
and tested before drilling out the shoe. Casing set depth will be identified with mud logger and 
Gamma. The casing will be set 150’ into the Strawn. Cement bond log will be ran after casing is 
cemented in place.

Intermediate 3

• Drill 8-1/2” hole to 15,900’ and R&C 7” 32# HCP-110 BTC drilling liner. One slurry of cement will be 
pumped with the top of cement covering the liner top (50% excess). Directional surveys will be 
take taken for directional control. The mud will be a 70/30 oil base mud system with a weight of 
12 – 12.5 ppg. Any broken connections will be tested for well control. Casing set depth will be 
identified with mud logger ang Gamma. The casing shoe will be 50’ past the base of the Woodford 
shale. Cement bond log will be ran after casing is cemented in place.
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 

 

 

 
 

 

  

   

 

Open Hole 
 

• Drill 6” hole to 17,700’ and will be left open hole for the injection interval. Directional surveys will 

be taken for directional control. The mud will be a cut brine system with a weight of 9 –9.8 ppg 

using loss circulation control. TD will be defined by mud logger 100’ into the Montoya. Full suite of 

logs will be ran. The Montoya will be plugged back with the cement top no less than a 100’ above 

its top. 
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BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 
 

 
Jal Public Library Trust 9-24-35 SWD 

Well Control Plan 
 
BOP Equipment 

 

• A BOP consisting of 3 rams with 2 pipe rams, 1 blind ram and one annular preventer. The BOP 

will be utilized below surface casing to TD. Also present will be an accumulator that meets the 

requirements of Onshore Order #2 for the pressure rating on the BOP stack. A rotating head will 

also be installed as needed. BOP will be inspected and operated as recommended in Onshore 

Order #2. A Kelly cock and sub equipped with a full opening valve sized to fit the drill pipe and 

collars will be available on the rig floor in the open position. 

 
 

Testing Procedure 10M System 
 

• Pressure tests will be conducted before drilling out from under all casing strings. BOP will be 

inspected and operated as required by Onshore Order #2. Kelly cock sub equipped with a full 

opening valve sized to fit the drill pipe and collars will be available on the rig floor in the open 

position. A third-party company will test the BOP’s. After setting the surface casing, and before 

drilling the surface casing shoe, a minimum of 5M BOPE system will be installed. It will be tested 

to 250 psi low and 5000 psi high. Annular will be tested to 250 psi low and 3500 psi high. After 

setting intermediate 1 casing, a minimum 5M BOPE system will be installed and tested to 250 

psi low and 5000 psi high. Annular will be tested to 250 psi low and 3500 psi high. After setting 

Intermediate #2, a 10M system will be installed and tested to 250 psi low and 8500 psi high with 

the annular being tested to 250 psi low and 3500 psi high. The 13-3/8” 10M flange on the 

wellhead will also be tested to 10,000 psi at this time. 
 

Variance Request 
 

• BC&D Operating requests a variance to have the option of running a speed head for the setting 

of intermediate 1 and 2 strings. If running speed head with landing mandrel for the 13-3/8” and 

9-5/8” casing, then a minimum 5M BOPE system will be installed after surface casing is set. BOP 

test pressures will be 250 psi low and 5000 psi high. Annular will be tested to 250 psi low and 

3500 psi high before drilling below the surface shoe. After 9-5/8” casing is set in the speed head 

the BOP will then be lifted to install another casing head section for the production casing. 

BC&D Operating will nipple up the casing head and BOP and a minimum 10M BOPE system will 

be installed. Pressure tests will be made to 250 psi low and 8500 psi high. BC&D Operating 

requests a variance to have a 5M Annular on top of a 10M BOP and will be tested to 250 psi low 

and 3500 psi high. A diagram of the speed head and BOP is attached. BC&D Operating requests 
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a variance to drill this well using a co-flex line between the BOP and Choke manifold. 

Certification for the proposed co-flex hose is attached. The hose is not required by the 

manufacturer to be anchored. If the specific hose is not available, then one of equal or higher 

rating will be used. 

 
A. Component and Preventer Compatibility Table 

 

The table below, which cover the drilling and casing of the 10M MASP portion of the well, outlines the 

tubulars and the compatible preventers in use. This table, combined with the mud program, documents and 

that two barriers to flow can be maintained at all times, independent of the rating of the annular preventer. 

 
8-1/2" Production hole section, 10M requirement 

 

 OD Preventer RWP 

Drill Pipe 5" Fixer lower 5" 10M 

Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 

HWDP 5" Fixed Lower 5" 10M 

Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 

Jars 5" Fixed Lower 5" 10M 

Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 

Drill Collars and MWD 
tools 

6.25" - 
6.75" 

 
Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 

10M 

Mud Motor 6.75" Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 10M 

Production Casing 7" Upper 4.5 - 7" VBR 10M 

All 0 - 13-5/8" Annular 5M 

Open hole - Blind Rams 10M 

 
 

6” Production hole section, 10M requirement. 
 

Component OD Preventer RWP 

Drill Pipe 4" Upper 3.5" - 5.5" VBR 10M 

Lower 3.5 - 5.5" VBR 

HWDP 4" Upper 3.5" - 5.5" VBR 10M 

Lower 3.5 - 5.5" VBR 

Jars 4" Upper 3.5" - 5.5" VBR 10M 

Lower 3.5 - 5.5" VBR 

Drill Collars and MWD tools 4" - 5" Upper 4.5 - 5.5" VBR 10M 

Mud Motor 4.75" - 5" Upper 4.5 - 5.5" VBR 10M 

Production Casing NA Upper 4.5 - 5.5" VBR 10M 

All 1" - 13-5/8" Annular 5M 

Open hole - Blind Rams 10M 
VBR = Variable Bore Ram. Compatible range listed in chart. 

HWDP = Heavy Weight Drill Pipe 

MWD = Measurement While Drilling 

 

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 66 of 72  

. .



BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 
 
 

B. Well Control Procedures 
 

Well control procedures are specific to the rig equipment and the operation at the time the kick 

occurs. Below are the minimal high-level tasks prescribed to assure a proper shut-in while drilling, 

tripping, running casing, pipe out of the hole (open hole), the pressure at which control is swapped 

from the annular to another compatible ram is variable, but the operator will document in the 

submission of their well control plan what their operating pressure limit is for the 5M annular 

preventer. The operator may choose an operating pressure less than or equal to RWP, but in no 

case will it exceed the Rated Working Pressure (RWP) of the annular preventer. 
 

General Procedure While Drilling 
 

• Sound alarm (alert crew). 

• Space out drill string. 

• Shut down pumps (stop pumps and rotary). 

• Shut-in well (uppermost applicable BOP, typically annular preventer first. The hydraulic 

Control Remote (HCR) valve and choke will already be in the closed position). 

 
• Confirm shut-in. 

• Notify tool pusher/onsite supervisor. 

• Read and record the following: 

o SIDPP and SICP 

o Pit gain 

o Time 

• Regroup and identify forward plan. 

• If pressure has built or is anticipated during the kill to reach the RWP of the annular 

preventer, confirm spacing and swap to the upper pipe ram. 
 

General Procedure While Tripping 
 

• Sound alarm (alert crew). 

• Stab full opening safety valve and close. 

• Space out drill string. 

• Shut-in (uppermost applicable BOP, typically annular preventer first. The HCR and 

choke will already be in the closed position. 

• Confirm shut-in. 

• Notify tool pusher/onsite supervisor. 

• Read and record the following. 

o SIDPP and SICP 

o Pit gain 

o Time 
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o Regroup and identify forward plan. 

o If pressure has built or is anticipated during the kill to reach the RWP of the 

annular preventer, confirm spacing and swap to the upper pipe ram. 
 

General Procedure While Running Casing 
 

• Sound alarm (alert crew). 

• Stab crossover and full opening safety valve and close. 

• Space out string. 

• Shut-in (uppermost applicable BOP, typically annular preventer first. The HCR and 

choke will already be in the closed position. 

• Confirm shut-in. 

• Notify tool pusher/onsite supervisor. 

• Read and record the following. 

o SIDPP and SICP 

o Pit Gain 

o Time 

o Regroup and identify forward plan. 

o If pressure has built or is anticipated during the kill to reach the RWP of the 

annular preventer, confirm spacing and swap to compatible pipe ram. 
 

General Procedure with No Pipe in Hole (Open Hole) 
 

• Sound alarm (alert crew). 

• Shut-in with blind rams or BSR. (The HCR and choke will already be in the closed 

position). 

• Confirm shut-in 

• Notify tool pusher/company representative. 

• Read and record the following. 

o SICP 

o Pit gain 

o Time 

• Regroup and identify forward plan. 

General Procedures While Pulling BHA thru Stack 

• PRIOR to pulling last joint of drill pipe thru the stack. 

o Perform flow check, if flowing: 

o Sound alarm (alert crew). 

o Stab full opening safety valve and close. 

o Space out drill string with tool joint just beneath the upper pipe ram. 
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o Shut-in using upper pipe ram. (The HCR and choke will already be in the closed 

position. 

o Confirm shut-in. 

o Notify tool pusher/onsite supervisor. 

o Read and record the following. 

➢ SIDPP and SICP 

➢ Pit gain 

➢ Time 

➢ Regroup and identify forward plan. 

• With BHA in the stack and compatible ram preventer and pipe combo immediately 

available. 

o Sound alarm (alert crew). 

o Stab crossover and full opening safety valve and close. 

o Space out drill string with upset just beneath the compatible pipe ram. 

o Shut-in using compatible pipe ram. (The HCR and choke will already be in the 

closed position.) 

o Confirm shut-in. 

o Notify tool pusher/onsite supervisor. 

 
• With BHA in the stack and NO compatible ram preventer and pipe combo immediately 

available. 

o Sound alarm (alert crew). 

o If possible to pick up high enough, pull string clear of the stack and follow “Open 

Hole” scenario. 

o If impossible to pick up high enough to pull the string clear of the stack. 

o Stab crossover, make up one joint/stand of drill pipe, and full opening safety 

valve and close. 

o Space out drill string with tool joint just beneath the upper pipe ram. 

o Shut-in using upper pipe ram. (The HCR and choke will already be in the closed 

position). 

o Confirm shut-in. 

o Notify tool pusher/company representative. 

o Read and record the following: 

➢ SIDPP and SICP 

➢ Pit gain 

➢ Time 

o Regroup and identify forward plan. 

  Received by OCD: 1/2/2020 2:32:17 PM    Page 69 of 72  

. .



BC&D Operating, Inc 
P.O. Box 302 Hobbs, NM 88241 

(405) 837-8147 
 
 
 

Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan 
 

1. Hydrogen Sulfide Training 

 

All personnel, whether regularly assigned, contracted, or employed on an unscheduled basis, 

will receive training from a qualified instructor in the following areas prior to commencing 

drilling operations on this will: 

• The hazards and characteristics of hydrogen sulfide (H2S). 

• The proper use and maintenance of personal protective equipment and life support 

systems. 

• The proper use of H2S detectors, alarms, warning systems, briefing areas, evacuation 

procedures, and prevailing winds. 

• The proper techniques for first aid and rescue procedures. 

 
In addition, supervisory personnel will be trained in the following areas: 

• The effects of H2S on metal components. If high tensile tubulars are to be used, 

personnel will be trained in their special maintenance requirements. 

• Corrective action and shut-in procedures when drilling or reworking a well and blowout 

prevention and well control procedures. 

• The contents and requirements of the H2S Drilling Operations Plan and the Public 

Protection Plan. 
 

There will be an initial training session just prior to encountering a known or probable H2S zone 

(within 3 days or 500’) and weekly H2S and well control drills for all personnel in each crew. The 

initial training session shall include a review of the site specific H2S Drilling Operations Plan and 

the Public Protection Plan. This plan shall be available at the well site. All personnel will be 

required to carry documentation that they have received the proper training. 
 

2. H2S Safety Equipment and systems 

 

Note: All H2S safety equipment and systems will be installed, tested, and operational when 

drilling reaches a depth of 500’ above, or three days prior to penetrating the first zone 

containing or reasonably expected to contain H2S. If H2S greater than 100 ppm is encountered 

in the gas stream, we will shut in the install H2S equipment. 

• Well Control Equipment: 

o Flare Line. 

o Choke manifold with remotely operated choke. 

o Blind rams and pipe rams to accommodate all pipe sizes with properly sized 

closing unit. 

o Auxiliary equipment to include: annular preventer, mud-gas, separator, rotating 

head. 
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• Protective equipment for essential personnel: 

o Mark II Surviveair 30 minute units located in the dog house and at briefing 

areas. 

• H2S detection and monitoring equipment: 

o 2 portable H2S monitors positioned on location for best coverage and response. 

These units have warning lights and audible sirens when H2S levels of 20 ppm 

are reached. 

• Visual warning systems: 

o Caution/Danger signs shall be posted on roads providing direct access to 

location. Signs will be painted a high visibility yellow with black lettering of 

sufficient size to be readable at a reasonable distance from the immediate 

location. Bilingual signs will be used, when appropriate. 

• Mud program: 

o The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of H2S circulated 

to the surface. 

 

 

BC&D Operating, Inc has conducted a review to determine if an H2S contingency plan is 

required for the above referenced well. We were able to conclude that any potential hazardous 

volume would be minimal. 
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Key Personnel Title Office Mobile

Donnie Hill Owner/President 575-390-7626

Richard Hill Drilling 405-837-8147 405-837-8147

Lea County

Ambulance

Nor Lea General Hospital (Hobbs)

State Police (Hobbs)

City Police (Hobbs)

Sheriff's Office (Lovington)

Fire Marshall (Lovington)

Volunteer Fire Dept. (Jal)

Emergency Management (Lovington)

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (Hobbls)

BLM (Hobbs)

Hobbs Animal Clinic

Dal Paso Animal Hospital (Hobbs)

Mountain States Equine (Hobbs)

Carlsbad

BLM

Santa Fe

New Mexico Emergency Response Commission 

New Mexico Emergency Response Commission (24 hrs)

New Mexico State Emergency Operations Center

National

National Emergency Response Center (Washington, D.C.)

Medical

Flight for Life - 4000 24th Lubbock, Tx

Aerocare - R3, Box 49F; Lubbock, Tx

Med Flight Air Amb - 2301 Yale Blvd SD, D3; Albuquerque, NM

SB Air Med Service - 2505 Clark Carr Loop SE; Albuquerque, NM

Other

Boots & Coots IWC

Cudd Pressure Control

NM Dept. of Transportation (Roswell)

BC&D Operating

575-396-3611

575-637-7200

Contact

806-747-8923

505-842-4433
505-842-4949

800-256-9688

432-699-0139

505-827-9126
505-476-9635

800-424-8802

806-743-9911

575-397-2286

575-234-5972

505-476-9600

575-391-2983

575-395-2221

575-391-2983

575-393-6161

575-393-3612

575-392-5563

575-392-7488

In at this time the supervising person determines the release of  H2S cannot be contained to the site loction 

and the general public is in harm's way he will take the necessary steps to protect the workers and the 

public.

Contact Information

575-397-0560

575-392-5580

575-397-9625

911
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